Monday, June 2, 2025 at 15:34:36 Pacific Daylight Time

Subject: Fwd: URGENT - Follow-up: False Reporting and Misconduct by Treating Therapist Danielle Smith
Date: Monday, June 2, 2025 at 1:47:22 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: KiT Spins

To: Angela Johns, Elizabeth Stowe, Zoe Pianko

Attachments: image001.png, image002.png

Sent from my iPhone

Begin

forwarded message:

From: "Smith, Jazie (DCYF)" <jazie.smith@dcyf.wa.gov>
Date: May 27, 2025 at 2:08:49PM PDT

<cassandra.baacke@dcyf.wa.gov> o o
Subject: RE: URGENT - Follow-up: False Reporting and Misconduct by Treating Therapist Danielle Smith

Hi there Veronika,

Thank you so much for your patience in this matter. After reviewing the info you have sent to us, your grievance would best be handled
by the Department of Health.

You can send your complaint info here: https://doh.wa.gov/licenses-permits-and-certificates/file-complaint-about-provider-or-
facility/health-professions-complaint-process

Let us know if there is anything else we can help you with,

Jazie [Jay-Zee] Smith, MSW (She/Her)
Child Protective Services Supervisor

805 156TH Ave NE, Bellevue WA, 98007
(425)-365-6016

From: KiT Spins <kit@kitspins.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 2:01 PM

To: Pearson, Gracey (DCYF) <gracey.pearson@dcyf.wa.gov>; Smith, Jazie (DCYF) <jazie.smith@dcyf.wa.gov>; Baacke, Cassandra (DCYF)
<cassandra.baacke@dcyf.wa.gov>

Subject: URGENT — Follow-up: False Reporting and Misconduct by Treating Therapist Danielle Smith

External Email

Dear Jazie, Cassandra, and Gracey,

I am writing to formally follow up on our prior correspondence and request immediate action regarding the conduct of
Danielle Smith, LMHCA, at Larch Counseling.

After reviewing Danielle Smith’s contact notes and clinical reports, I have grave concerns that:

Multiple reports made to DCYF were based entirely on hearsay from Mathew Ralidak.

» My daughter Raina’s therapeutic disclosures were selectively framed, mischaracterized, and used to alienate me as
a parent.

Ms. Smith did not contact me, nor verify statements, nor operate with any neutrality.

She admitted to reopening the case through her email on April 6, 2025, based on secondhand information.

This series of missteps has resulted in the complete severance of contact with my daughter for over 47 days, despite a
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closed CPS case and no findings of abuse. I have extensive declarations and documentation verifying my role as a
loving and safe parent, including from medical professionals and school officials.

This is no longer a clinical misjudgment—it is an ethical and legal crisis. I am requesting the following:

1. An official DCYF letter affirming the case closed with no safety concerns or findings of abuse from either Dr.
Colin Derieg and my self.

2. An investigation into Danielle Smith’s conduct as a mandatory reporter.

3. Coordination with the Department of Health, where I will be filing a formal complaint for professional
misconduct.

If DCYF cannot act further, please refer me to the appropriate legal liaison or administrator.

Additionally, I’ve attached screenshots from another mother, Emery Lauten, who experienced nearly identical
misconduct from LARCH Counseling. She alleges she was cut out of her daughter’s therapy by counselor Victoria
Morgan after her abusive ex intervened. This demonstrates a deeply concerning pattern of behavior by this clinic,
which I believe warrants oversight beyond just my individual case.

11:29
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Emery Lauten Fri, May 16

OMG. Larch Counseling totally
fucked with me, too! Dan LIED to

20of 6



me in emails! He was shady AF!
They violated my rights & their
ethical responsibility to me in
favor of my abuser husband. One
of their counselors, Victoria
Morgan, is who | hired to work
with me and my daughter in
person for mother-daughter
relationship therapy, but then she
talked to Carl (my psycho/ex) by
phone and then cut me out
completely and declared herself
my daughter’s private therapist
without giving me any notice,
even though | am the one who
sighed the contract and paid her!
She has been doing Dan Claussen
emailed me this big lie to cover up
what they did after | contacted
him to complain. My daughter’s
therapy is now (since then) being
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done with Victoria via telehealth
at Carl's house where he can be
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therapy IS NOW (smce then) being
done with Victoria via telehealth
at Carl's house where he can be
listening and monitoring. | know
he has been coaching my
daughter on what to say to the
therapist and having her practice
In preparation for the GAL. This is
the therapist who supposedly
reported me to CPS, although |
have not been contacted by CPS,
so | assume it didn’t pass their
credibility requirements. But yeah,
this Larch Counseling place
sabotaged my therapy with my
daughter and is working for her
abuser & mine. WTF?!?! €9
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Sincerely,

Veronika Goodnight

Case ID: 2682764
kit@kitspins.com | (805) 895-0509
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